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OVERVIEW

The ribavirin products included in this Prior Authorization policy are indicated for use in combination
with pegylated interferons or interferon for the treatment of chronic hepatitis C virus (HCV) in adults
and children with compensated disease. Ribavirin remains a component of some regimens for the
management of HCV; however, there is no role for interferon (specifically non-pegylated interferon) in
the management of HCV.2 The specific indications vary slightly among the oral ribavirin products:

Ribavirin capsules are indicated in combination with Peglintron® (peginterferon alfa-2b injection) or
Intron A® (interferon alfa-2b injection) for the treatment of chronic HCV in patients > 3 years of age with
compensated liver disease.1

Ribavirin tablets are indicated in combination with Pegasys® (peginterferon alfa-2a) for the treatment of
patients > 5 years of age with chronic HCV with compensated liver disease who have not previously
been treated with interferon alfa, and in adults with chronic HCV co-infected with human
immunodeficiency virus.7

Ribavirin is an antiviral agent with direct antiviral activity in tissue culture against many RNA viruses.1
Ribavirin increases the mutation frequency in the genomes of several viruses and ribavirin triphosphate
inhibits HCV polymerase in a biochemical reaction.

According to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, oral ribavirin has been used off-label to
treat other systemic viral infections including, but not limited to, Lassa fever5,6, Nipah virus13, West
Nile virus14, and Crimean Congo hemorrhagic fever.4,12 In addition, oral ribavirin has a place in
therapy for the management of respiratory syncytial virus in transplant recipients.3

Policy Statement

Prior Authorization is recommended for prescription benefit coverage of ribavirin. The intent of this
Prior Authorization program is to ensure ribavirin is not used in the absence of pegylated interferon or a
direct-acting antiviral for the treatment of HCV. All approvals are provided for the duration noted
below. Because of the specialized skills required for evaluation and diagnosis of patients being treated
with ribavirin, as well as the monitoring required for adverse events and efficacy, approval requires
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ribavirin (for hepatitis C indications) to be prescribed by or in consultation with a physician who
specializes in the condition being treated.

Automation: Automation is in place for the use of a pegylated interferon or a direct-acting antiviral for
HCV in the past 130 days. This is used as a surrogate marker for HCV. If the criteria for prior use of a
pegylated interferon or direct-acting antiviral for HCV are not met at the point-of-service, coverage will
be determined by Prior Authorization criteria.

Recommended Authorization Criteria

Coverage of ribavirin is recommended in those who meet one of the following criteria:

FDA-Approved Indication

Hepatitis C Virus (HCV). Approve for 1 year if the patient meets BOTH of the following (A and B):
Patient meets ONE of the following (i or ii):

The medication is prescribed in combination with peginterferon alfa; OR

Note: Pegasys (pegylated interferon alfa-2a injection) is an example of a peginterferon alfa.

The medication is prescribed in combination with a direct-acting antiviral for HCV; AND

Note: Examples of direct-acting antivirals for HCV include but are not limited to Epclusa
(velpatasvir/sofosbuvir tablets), Sovaldi (sofosbuvir tablets/oral pellets), Harvoni (ledipasvir/sofosbuvir
tablets/oral pellets), Zepatier (elbasvir/grazoprevir tablets).

The medication is prescribed by or in consultation with a gastroenterologist, hepatologist, liver
transplant physician, or infectious diseases physician.

Other Uses with Supportive Evidence

Other Systemic Viral Infections, Excluding COVID-19 (Coronavirus Disease 2019). Approve for 1 year.

Conditions Not Recommended for Approval
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Coverage of ribavirin is not recommended in the following situations:

COVID-19 (Coronavirus Disease 2019). Efficacy is not established.8,9 Ribavirin is not addressed as a
treatment modality in guidelines from the Infectious Diseases Society of America or the National
Institutes of Health.10,11

Coverage is not recommended for circumstances not listed in the Recommended Authorization Criteria.
Criteria will be updated as new published data are available.
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